
Agenda\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Monday, 4 February 2019
To: The Members of the EXTERNAL PARTNERSHIPS SELECT COMMITTEE

(Councillors: Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman), Max Nelson (Vice Chairman), 
Bill Chapman, Ian Cullen, Ruth Hutchinson, David Lewis, Oliver Lewis, Jonathan Lytle, 
Robin Perry, Chris Pitt, Nic Price, Wynne Price, Joanne Potter, Darryl Ratiram and 
Ian Sams)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXTERNAL PARTNERSHIPS SELECT COMMITTEE will be held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 12 
February 2019 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Chairman's Announcements and Welcome to Guests  

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 
2018.

3 - 10

4 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting. Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the meeting.

5 Accent Housing  11 - 28

Public Document Pack



Agenda\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

6 Citizens Advice: Surrey Heath  29 - 32

7 Eikon  33 - 38

8 External Partnerships Select Committee Work Programme  39 - 42



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\13 November 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the External 
Partnerships Select Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 13 November 2018 

+ Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman)
-  Max Nelson (Vice Chairman) 

-

-
+
-
+

Cllr Bill Chapman
Cllr Ian Cullen
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Oliver Lewis
Cllr Jonathan Lytle

+
+
+

+
+
+

Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr Nic Price
Cllr Wynne Price
Cllr Joanne Potter
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Ian Sams

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Valerie White (in place of Cllr Bill Chapman)

In attendance: Jayne Boitoult, Community Development Officer
Inspector Bob Darkens, Surrey Police
Louise Livingston, Executive Head: Transformation
Mr David Munro, Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner

11/EP Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

12/EP Surrey Police

Inspector Bob Darkens, Surrey Heath Borough commander, gave a presentation 
in respect of Serious and Organised Crime (SOC) taking place in Surrey Heath. 

Surrey Heath had been a target for SOC due to its high affluence and easy access 
to major cities such as Southampton, Reading and London via the motorway and 
railway network. Offenders of SOC often preyed on the most vulnerable in society 
such as drug and alcohol addicts, those with mental health problems and 
disabilities, the homeless, the elderly and vulnerable children. 

Surrey Heath, like many areas across the country, had a known drug problem 
which was serviced by county line networks and had been a common thread in 
SOC cases. County line drug suppliers typically travelled from areas of high 
densities and often conducted exchange of illegal substances in the Borough for 
only a few hours at a time. 

In addition to the trafficking and selling of illegal substances, Surrey Heath also 
experienced the following SOC:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\13 November 2018

 Typically, elde
[...]
strived to shield vulnerable adults from SOC. In Surrey 
Heath the Community Harm and Risk Management Meeting Forum (CHARMM), 
made up of multi-agency professions, worked together to identify and protect 
those at particular risk. The forum included representatives from the Council, 
Police, NHS, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Alpha Extreme, Housing, and 
Mental Health support providers. 

Successful direct action at SOC in 2017 included:

 The closure of 11 properties within Surrey Heath via the use of Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) Crime and Policing legislation. The properties had acted 
as bases for drug trafficking and hubs of anti-social behaviour. The effect of 

Page 4



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\13 November 2018

such closures had been exemplified by a report which had recently 
asserted that Surrey Heath was a hostile place for drug dealers. 

 The closure of a number of local brothels in 2017. Whilst it was underlined 
that prostitution was an illegal activity, there was acknowledgement that the 
police had limited resources and focussed on escort agencies, where 
human trafficking or other SOC might have also been taking place.

 The carrying out of Joint Enforcement Days in conjunction with the Surrey 
Heath enforcement team against scrap metal dealers. Whilst only 2-3 
businesses in Surrey Heath had licenses for scrap metal dealing, a number 
of other traders had been illegally trading and collecting scrap metal. 

 Working collaboratively with organisations such as Accent Housing and 
Adult Social Care had resulted in a number of Criminal Behaviour Orders 
being imposed. 

 Whilst Surrey Police had tended not to exact significant numbers of 
Dispersal Orders, it was recognised they could be a valuable tool when 
there were indications that Anti-Social behaviour could be linked to drug 
dealing.  

Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted:

 Surrey Heath had the lowest rates of cr
[...]
p in contact with victims. There were plans to move the provision in 
house following a combined Police and Crime Commissioner Victim 
Support Service model; which had been followed by several police forces 
nationally. The in house Victim Care Unit would aim to deliver a seamless, 
coordinated journey of support, which would run from an initial assessment 
to rehabilitation services such as counselling support. It was estimated that 
the unit would be running from April 2019 at an initial Surrey-wide cost of 
approximately £1.4 million a year.     

 One of Surrey Police’s best non-material assets was its intelligence gained 
by its 10 Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs). PCSOs had been 
best placed to pick up crucial information in relation to SOC which led to 
various cases being transferred to the National Crime Agency.

 Offences against people would always take priority over offences against 
property. Reflecting this, as a product of greater training and a more 
interventionist mentality, Surrey Police was better equipped to deal with 
cases of domestic violence than ever before. Whilst the reporting of 
domestic abuse cases had increased, the number of actual incidents per 
year had remained at roughly the same. 

 An equivalent proportion of the Surrey Police precept was reinvested to pay 
for police services in Surrey Police.  

The Committee thanked Inspector Bob Darkens for his informative update. 

13/EP Surrey Police & Crime Commissioner

The Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner, Mr David Munro, gave a presentation 
in respect of Surrey-Wide Policing issues. 

The Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) was responsible and held a 
democratic mandate for a wide range of duties. These included:

 The appointment of the Chief Constable and hold them to account for 
running the force.

 Setting police and crime objectives for the area through a Police and Crime 
Plan and the management of local priorities. 

 Setting the Surrey Police force budget and the determination of the Surrey 
Police precept.  

 Bringing together community safety and criminal justice partners. 
 Contributing to the national and international policing capabilities as set out 

by the Home Secretary. 

Police-worn body cameras had transformed Policing in Surrey. The cameras gave 
added security to the police officer, sent a strong message to criminals, and 
promoted efficiency in the criminal justice system. Furthermore, whilst there had 
been preconceptions that the police would not have welcomed the introduction of 
body-worn cameras, they had been embraced by Surrey Police. Looking to the 

Page 6



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\13 November 2018

future, Surrey Police were looking at other new technology to increase efficiency 
and better police performance. 

The PCC was in the process of setting the annual budget for Surrey Police. Whilst 
it was imperative to keep policing standards high, there was a need to set a 
sustainable budget, which would require deep-cutting savings Surrey Police 
currently employed 1,900 Police Officers and 1,300 police staff, and had recently 
experienced a good officer and staff retention rate. Currently approximately 80% of 
the Surrey Police budget was allocated for staffing costs. 

Some of Surrey Police’s key focusses in regard to crime were highlighted for 
particular attention: 

 Anti-Social behaviour cases evoked the highest levels of engagements by 
residents. Improved relations and greater partnership working with other 
Public Sector bodies had improved Surrey Police’s ability to tackle anti-
social behaviour. 

 Surrey had recently experienced a rise in burglaries. Whilst tackling 
organised burglaries was still a high priority, burglary rates were not as 
high as their peak 18 months ago. It was noted the burglaries of highest 
propensity were undertaken by highly skilled, organised groups, which 
were hard to trace and crack-down upon. 

 Whilst there was a need to actively tackle drugs related crime, there needed 
to be greater emphasis paid on reducing the demand for illicit drugs 
including particular focus to cutting middle class demand for drugs. 

 Typically victims of modern slavery were illegal immigrants who had few 
perceived defensible rights and were terrified of being reported to the 
authorities. It was important to remind businesses to check that their 
subcontractors and partners were not perpetrators of illegal employment 
practises. 

 In recent years, unauthorised encampments had been the biggest cause of 
tension in communities and had taken up significant Police resources. 
Whilst trespassing by travellers was a civil offence, more attention had to 
be paid to the criminality surrounding unauthorised encampments. 
Common residents’ complaints claimed a different implementation of the 
law for the Gypsies, Roma and Travellers (GRT) community in comparison 
to the majority population. Whilst perhaps unpopular, transit sites in Surrey 
would aid the police with extra powers to deal with illegal encampments. By 
having the ability to ask GRT members to move to a specific transit site 
would enable Police Officers to better implement their powers to move 
GRT communities on. 

Arising from the Members’ comments and questions the following points were 
noted: 

 Surrey County Councillors had previously conducted research into the 
feasibility of transit camps. After informal consultation with the GRT 
community, it was found there was little support towards the provision of 
transit camps. In addition, whilst there had been significant money invested 
into the provision of transit camps in Southampton, there had been little use 
of the sites by the traveller community. 

Page 7



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\13 November 2018

 Even though the provision of transit camps was not the panacea to the 
problem of unauthorised encampments, statistics have shown where transit 
camps were in close proximit
[...]
rcement Teams. Whilst Surrey Police still held the powers to remove 
obstructing vehicles from the middle of the road; Surrey County Council 
held the powers to remove obstructing vehicles from the pavements. It was 
noted by the Committee that locally these powers had been delegated by 
Surrey County Council to the neighbourhood policing team.  

The Committee thanked Mr Munro for his informative update. 

14/EP Committee Work Programme

The Committee received a report setting out its proposed work programme for the 
rest of the 2018/19 municipal year.

Page 8



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\13 November 2018

The Committee agreed to change the external partners presenting at the 19 
February 2019 Committee Meeting.  

The Committee would now receive a presentation from Accent Housing instead of 
presentations on the Surrey Heath Lottery and Camberley Alzheimer’s Café . 

Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio TransformationPresentation –-  Accent Group

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To receive a presentation from Rob Mills, Director of Customer Experience (South)

Background Information  

1. Accent is a Housing Association that has provided homes and services for a diverse 
range of customers since 1966.  The portfolio consists of 22,000 properties, which 
are located in the North, East and South of the country, and provide a home to 
35,000 people, whether from helping those taking their first step onto the housing 
ladder, and from those just wanting a solid base to bring up their family, to those 
needing homes and services that support them to age well and live independently for 
longer. 

2. Accent Housing have six independent living  schemes, in Derek Horn Court, Ballard 
Court, Meade Court,  Cranmore Court, Heather mead Court, and Orchard Court, all 
of which have been carefully designed to meet the needs of their residents. The 
establishments are known as 'Courts', and are available to couples or single
[...]
r for Surrey Heath.

Background Information  

1. The Eikon Charity’s origins date back to 1995 when a New Haw (Surrey) Project was 
set up by the found Chris Hickford.  Chris met many young people coping with 
extremely difficult personal issues who had very little, if any, help available to them.  
It was clear that regardless of the severity of their issues, due to the fact that many of 
these young people had not yet reached a certain level of crisis such as committed 
crimes, or been excluded from school they were below a threshold for Government 
Support.  Chris and his team worked with the young people to try and prevent 
escalation to insurmountable problems.

2. The groups work expanded in to other areas of Surrey, and in 2005 it was renamed 
the Eikon Charity.  

3. In 2016 four charities – Eikon, Reflex Woking, Windle Valley Youth Project and the 
Lifetrain Trust merged to form a single charity of, Eikon of today.  The charity now 
supports thousands of young people within Surrey.

4. Eikon provide a range of services around school programmes, building resilience, 
mental health wellbeing, empowering families, employability and workforce skills, and 
a youth development board.

5. Charmaine Farrugia, Head of Youth and Community Work - Surrey Heath, Woking, 
Runnymede, Spelthorne and Elmbridge will provide an overview of the services 
provided in Surrey Heath and how they meet the local demand and need.

Background Papers: Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18
Author: Jayne Boitoult 01276 707464

e-mail: jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk

Service Head: Louise Livingston Executive Head of Transformation

Page 33

Agenda Item 7 

mailto:jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio: CorporateExternal Partnerships Select Committee 
Work Programme 2019/20

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose

To consider the proposed Committee Work Programme for the 2019/20 municipal 
year. 

Background
1. The External Partnerships Select Committee will be appointed by the Council 

at its annual meeting on 15 May for the period 2019/20.  
2. Part 4 of the Constitution requires the Committee to agree a work programme 

for each municipal year. 
3. The Committee Work Programme may develop through the forthcoming 

municipal year, to meet new demands and changing circumstances. The 
Committee will be expected to review its work programme from time to time 
and to amend as required.

Work Programme 2019

4. The Committee is scheduled to meet on the following dates in 2019/20 
municipal year:

10 June 2019
10 September 2019
12 November 2019
11 February 2020

5. The Committee is responsible for scrutiny of other agencies which affect the 
economic, social and environmental well-being of the Council’s area, 
including the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Police and Crime Panel. It 
also carries out the Council’s statutory crime and disorder function and will 
receive regular updates on community safety in Surrey Heath from the 
Borough Commander.

6. At a meeting of the Surrey Heath Executive on the 22nd January 2019, the 
External Partnerships Select Committee was asked to assist with a full review 
of the Revenue Grants scheme during the 2019/20 municipal year.

7. The work programme for 2019/20 is set out below:

Meeting Date External Partner

11 June 2019
 Council Lottery 
 Boom Credit Union 
 Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8 



Meeting Date External Partner

10 September 2019  Surrey Police
 Collectively Camberley 
 Review of Revenue Grants

12 November2019  Citizens Advice Surrey Heath 
 Voluntary Support North Surrey 
 Tringhams

11 February 2020
 Hope Hub 
 Surrey Heath Age Concern 
 Camberley Job Club

8. A list of other possible items is attached at Annex A, though this is not 
comprehensive and only intended to be indicative of the sort of areas covered 
in previous years.

Proposal

9. Members are asked to agree an outline work programme for 2019/20.

Resource Implications

10. Resource implications will depend on the issues brought before the 
Committee. The implications both in terms of prior to/during the meeting and 
any resultant work will have to be assessed when individual meetings are 
planned and the Committee decisions are known.

Recommendation

11. The Committee is asked to consider a work programme for the remainder of 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 

Background Papers: None

Author: Jayne Boitoult 01276 707464/414

e-mail: jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Louise Livingston – Executive Head Transformation 

Page 40



ANNEX A

External Partnerships Select Committee
Possible Areas of Interest

Standing Responsibilities/Recurring Items

 Surrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Board
 Surrey Police and Crime Panel/Crime and Disorder

Other Possible Future Items

Revenue Grant Awards 

Citizens Advice Surrey Heath 
Voluntary Support Surrey Heath 
Tringhams
Surrey Heath Age Concern
Camberley Central Job Club 
Basingstoke Canal Authority 
Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership
Surrey Heath Sports Council 
Surrey Heath Arts Council 

Community Fund Grant Awards

Camberley Cricket Club
Frimley Green Village Hall
Parity for Disability 
Camberley Judo Club
Bisley Village Hall
Chobham Burymead Football Club
Frimley Cricket Club
Valley End Institute 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Accent Housing
	Accent performance-report-2018 Annex A
	Accent South performance-report-2018 Annex B

	6 Citizens Advice: Surrey Heath
	Annex A: Citizens Advice Surrey Heath- Statistics Report  2018/2019 and Breakdown of Services

	7 Eikon
	Eikon- Annual Report 2017/18

	8 External Partnerships Select Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the External 
Partnerships Select Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 12 February 2019 

+ Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman)
-  Max Nelson (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Bill Chapman
Cllr Ian Cullen
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Oliver Lewis
Cllr Jonathan Lytle

+
+
+

-
+
-

Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr Nic Price
Cllr Wynne Price
Cllr Joanne Potter
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Ian Sams

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Valerie White (In place of Cllr Sams)

Members in Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Pat Tedder

15/EP Minutes of the Last Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

16/EP Accent Housing

Rob Mills, Director of Customer Experience (South), gave a presentation updating 
Members in respect of Accent Housing provision in Surrey Heath.  

Accent had provided homes and services since 1966 and had a national portfolio 
of 20,000 properties. Accent provided homes as well as tailored services to help 
throughout residents’ journeys. 

During the 2018/2019 financial year, Accent had provided homes for 287 
households last year across the South Region including 24 independent living 
(sheltered) units in Surrey Heath. Accent provided homes to those on the 
Council’s Joint Housing register and worked with those in particular who were 
homeless, needed to move for medical reasons or were living in overcrowded or 
poor accommodation.  

Accent had built positive relationships with the Council’s Housing Needs and 
Housing Benefits teams, as well as the Citizens Advice Bureau and several 
charities. Accent worked with the bodies to identify those in need of Discretionary 
Housing Payment, improve movement in the existing Housing stock and create 
local letting plans on new developments. In addition Accent had been working with 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

public sector and charitable bodies to soften the negative effects of recent benefit 
reform which had burdened many tenants with debt. 

Accent had continuously invested in its housing stock and spent a total of £1.7 
million upgrading its existing properties within the last year. Moreover, as an 
ongoing project, the association had acquired and developed a number of garage 
sites to produce extra affordable dwellings. Accent had also been working 
proactively to work on joint ventures with local authorities to seize new site 
opportunities such as on Sullivan Road just off the A30. 

Accent was working to restructure and develop its services to customers. This 
included the renting ready programme; which was provided in conjunction with 
Crisis, the Hope Hub and the Council. The programme offered additional support 
to those with little experience of independent living. In addition the new service 
offer included new communication options and the creation of new ‘Customer 
Partner’, roles. It was envisaged that the new customer partners had the ability to 
act as an individual point of communication for customers; as well as acting as a 
caseworker for tenancies and keeping an overview of the management of 
standards, safety and anti-social behaviour issues. 

Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted:

 Tenant affordable housing units could sometimes be typified by 
limited floor space, overdevelopment of sites and a lack of amenity 
space. Whilst this could be attributed to some Accent schemes such 
as Bagshot Green, all Accent’s housing units met the nationally 
described space standards. In addition as development sites in 
Surrey Heath were expensive to acquire, there was a balance to be 
struck between sizeable units and the economic viability of schemes. 

 There had been problems in respect of the reporting of maintenance 
issues in Accent properties and the associated repair process. Whilst 
it was maintained that a large proportion of the problems stemmed 
from Accent South’s previous maintenance contractor- the MD 
group-, it was recognised that call-answer times of an average of 2.5 
minutes by the group’s maintenance call centre in Shipley were 
unacceptable. Members were recommended to encourage 
constituents to report maintenance problems via Accent’s online 
residents’ portal in order to allow efficient reporting and the ability to 
easily track the stages of the repair. Despite this there was praise 
that the call centre was open 7 days a week for the reporting of 
maintenance issues.

 There was recognition that greater communication sometimes 
needed to be conducted with incoming accent tenants in respect to 
the condition of the relevant property. During a tenant turnaround 
carpets had been variably ripped out; sometimes leaving new 
tenants with bare floors and the need seek funding for carpets from 
charitable bodies. 

 There was sometimes a need to make a judgement on the economic 
cost to benefit ratio, when considering renovations. It was underlined 
that constant income from rent was crucial to sustain Accent’s 
service model. Where properties, such as at Ballard Court, were 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

failing to attract tenants, there was a necessity to upgrade the 
decoration and flooring in order to attract tenants and collect rent.

 Accent were willing to support the Council’s commitment to house up 
to ten Syrian Refugee families by 2020 and had already homed 2 
refugee families within their properties in Surrey Heath. In addition 
the organisation was working with the Council’s Housing Services 
Manager to engage with private landlords to partially fulfill the 
commitment through the private sector.  

 Accent’s tenancy sustainability service was best placed to help 
tenants who had encountered debt problems following national 
welfare reform and it was recognised that better publicity of the 
availability of the service was key. 

 Funds would be devolved downwards to allow the new named 
‘Customer Partners’ to make decisions on individual tenants’ 
circumstances. It was envisaged the new Customer Partner service 
would curtail the “one stop away” perspective, which Accent’s 
services had grown. In addition there would be a total of 9 Customer 
Partners per 450-500 properties. 

 Whilst there were arguments for people deemed as particularly 
vulnerable not to be given tenancies in the rural areas of the borough 
and as neighbours to others considered deemed particularly 
vulnerable, it was underlined that tenants apply for housing at their 
own prerogative via the joint housing register.

 Accent were working closely with the police and Council in order to 
tackle Anti-Social Behaviour problems at Accent sites. Previously 
injunctions, mediation and repossession have been used 
proportionally in conjunction with the police. 

The Committee thanked Mr Mills for his informative update. 

17/EP Citizens Advice: Surrey Heath

The Chief Executive Officer, Kate Sawby, gave a presentation in respect of the 
work of Citizens Advice Surrey Heath. 

Citizen’s Advice Surrey Heath aimed to tailor their services to the challenges 
facing Surrey Heath residents; whilst meeting the needs and signposting 4,000 
clients, about more than 13,000 issues, last year alone. In addition the 
organisation had seen significant increases in email and webchat correspondence 
in the last year.

Whilst Citizen’s advice continued to help people with issues around welfare 
benefit, consumer rights, housing, employment and relationships, the average 
issues per client had increased notably. During the 2017-2018 financial year 
clients now had an average of 3.3 issues in contrast to 2.7 average issues per 
client, which needed CAB help, during the 2016-2017 financial year. 
Citizens Advice’s Services promoted early intervention and social prescribing, 
which reduced the need the allocation of resources further down the line. Financial 
modelling showed that every £1 invested into Citizen Advice Services in 
2017/2018 resulted in £6.35 in savings to government and public resources. 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

Citizens Advice Surrey Heath currently had 58 active volunteers. Working with the 
CAB had enabled volunteers to live healthy and fulfilling lives. It had been found 
older volunteers had felt less isolated as a result of volunteering and a number of 
law students had found volunteering to be a good application of their learnt skills. 

Arising from the Members’ comments and questions the following points were 
noted: 

 Citizens Advice had given invaluable support to a number of residents in 
Chobham. Whilst advice surgeries no longer took place in Chobham on a 
weekly basis, Chobham and nearby residents could continue to access 
CAB outreach sessions at Chobham Village Hall once a month, and at 
Chobham, Bisley and West End’s Children’s Centre.

 The organisation aimed to tackle domestic abuse by implementing an ‘ASK 
scheme’, which gave victims a safe space to disclose hidden, violence, 
following routine questions during reports of debt and housing issues. In 
addition the bureaux worked in collaboration with the National Centre for 
Domestic Abuse.  

 The £80,000 Surrey Heath revenue grant, which Citizen’s Advice Surrey 
was in receipt of, went to the infrastructure to enable CAB services 
including the costs of utilities and supervisors’ salaries. Additional sources 
of funding allowed for case-specific training for volunteers such as on 
welfare benefit reform. 

 Fiscal modelling had proven the economic benefit of the Citizens Advice 
Bureau’s work on the public sector. It was underlined that Council Tax 
arrears was the most reported CAB debt problem and a reduction in CAB 
services would have a direct knock-on effect of greater numbers visiting 
GPs’ surgeries. 

The Committee thanked Kate Sawby for her informative presentation and for the 
ongoing, invaluable work of Citizens Advice Surrey.

18/EP Eikon

Shaffrina Barker, Youth and Communtiy Work manager for Surrey Heath, and 
Nikki Hamilton, Lead Youth Worker and Fundraising Officer, gave a presentation 
in respect of the work of Eikon. 

Eikon provided a range of services around school programmes, employability and 
work skills, building resilience and mental health wellbeing. Eikon aimed to 
continue to garner the ethos of its founder, Chris Hickford, who promoted 
proactive, rather than reactive work, with young people. Following Eikon’s merger 
with the Windle Valley Youth project, Reflex Woking and the Lifetrain Trust, Eikon 
has allowed coordinated youth work to take place all across Surrey. 

Eikon had successfully delivered the following services via schools to young 
people throughout Surrey Heath:



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

 Fostered strong and established relationships and worked in all three 
Surrey Heath secondary schools. 

 Sexual health sessions, short resilience programmes, short courses and led 
on secondary school assemblies. 

 Raised awareness and conducted staff whole school training on LGBT+ 
issues. 

 Work with unaccompanied refugee young people. 
 Work CAMHS to reintegrate young people back into school and rebuild 

mental resilience and provide emotional wellbeing support.

Eikon had facilitated a number of Youth Clubs throughout Surrey Heath:
 The HUB Youth club based in Deepcut aimed to integrate military families 

with non-military families and worked with the army to support local 
community events. 

 The Friday Night Project, based at the Arena Leisure Centre, aimed to 
provide a holistic approach to youth work, via a mixture of sport and more 
traditional youth work activities. The project aimed to gain attendees from 
hard to reach areas and provided a mini-bus service for young people from 
the Old Dean. 

 Chobham Youth Club which was the only youth club for teenagers in the 
Chobham area.

Arising from the Members’ comments and questions the following points were 
noted: 

 Eikon volunteers were specifically matched to volunteering assignments to 
ensure greater and success for the young people and the volunteer. It was 
common for university students and “young volunteers” to work with youth 
clubs where they had previously attended or had specific experience. 

 Eikon aimed to create themed programmes and act in synergy with Youth 
Clubs across Surrey. In addition the charity worked collaboratively and with 
different partnership organisations within the Old Dean. 

 Specific Youth workers were trained to provide mental health first aid if 
needed. Moreover when working within schools youth workers had the 
ability to feedback to school staff in confidence in regard to pupils’ mental 
wellbeing. 

 Whilst it was likely that Surrey County Council (SCC) facilitated Youth work 
would experience funding cuts, it was recognised currently SCC only had 7 
Youth and Community workers across Surrey. Eikon had the opportunity to 
extend and consolidate its niche; focussing on the fact that SCC youth work 
did not have a presence in schools. 

 Outside schools, Eikon advertised their Youth Clubs and services via 
partnership working, such as with Accent and the Citizens Advice Bureau, 
social media and door to door leafletting. 

 Unfortunately, whilst young people from the traveller community had 
previously attended Chobham Youth Club, it had been difficult to integrate 
the young people from the traveller and non-traveller communities. Any 
Eikon-facilitated Youth club aiming to engage the traveller community in the 
future would be run as a separate project. 

 Eikon aimed for an equality of outcome for youth work throughout Surrey 
Heath and acknowledged specific groups and local communities would 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019

require extra resources to achieve this. Furthermore individual projects to 
engage with different groups of young people in the community lent itself to 
separate funding bids and allocations. 

19/EP External Partnerships Select Committee Work Programme

The Committee received a report and verbal update setting out its proposed work 
programme for the rest of the 2019/20 municipal year.

The Committee requested that it receives a presentation from Heathrow Noise 
Forum and representatives from the Heathrow Community Engagement Board 
(HCEB). It was noted that a presentation would be most appropriate following the 
published results of the Heathrow Expansion on expansion and airspace.  

RESOLVED that 
I. Heathrow Noise Forum be invited to give an information 

presentation to the Committee for the 12 November 2019 
Meeting,

II. And the Council’s outside body representative or relevant 
portfolio holder give an update on the work of the Heathrow 
Community Engagement Board. 

Chairman 


